(MA(BS)12A)'. For details of the Group's EVE sensitivity, please refer to the Banking Disclosure Statement that will be

available in the 'Regulatory Disclosures' section of the Bank's website.

NII sensitivity figures set out in the table above represent the effect of pro forma movements in projected yield curves based on a

static balance sheet size and structure. The exception to this is where the size of the balances or repricing is deemed interest rate

sensitive, for example, early prepayment of mortgages. These sensitivity calculations do not incorporate actions that would be

taken by Markets Treasury or in the business that originates the risk to mitigate the effect of interest rate movements.

The NII sensitivity calculations assume that interest rates of all maturities move by the same amount in the 'up-shock' scenario.

The sensitivity calculations in the ‘down-shock’ scenarios reflect no floors to the shocked market rates. However, customer

product-specific interest rate floors are recognised where applicable.

112

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Risk (continued)

(b) Treasury Risk (continued)

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (continued)

Sensitivity of reserves

(audited)

At 31 December Maximum Minimum

2023 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (240) (253) (212)

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2023 (%) (0.14) (0.15) (0.13)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 318 318 266

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2023 (%) 0.19 0.19 0.16

At 31 December Maximum Minimum

2022 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (364) (372) (134)

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2022 (%) (0.20) (0.20) (0.07)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 420 445 177

As a percentage of shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2022 (%) 0.23 0.24 0.10

The following table describes the sensitivity of reported cash flow hedge reserves to the stipulated movements in yield curves.

The sensitivities are indicative and based on simplified scenarios.

The Group monitors the sensitivity of reported cash flow hedge reserves to interest rate movements on a quarterly basis by

assessing the expected reduction in valuation of cash flow hedge due to parallel movements of plus or minus 100bps in all yield

curves. These particular exposures form only a part of the Group's overall interest rate risk exposures.

113

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

[…]

proportion allocated to other asset classes, to provide customers with the potential for enhanced returns. Contracts with DPF are

further classified into Life direct participating contracts and Life other contracts under HKFRS 17.

DPF products expose our insurance business to the risk of variation in asset returns, which will impact our participation in the

investment performance. In addition, in some scenarios the asset returns can become insufficient to cover the policyholders'

financial guarantees, in which case the shortfall has to be met by the Group's insurance manufacturing subsidiary. Allowances

are made against the cost of such guarantees, calculated by stochastic modelling.

For unit-linked contracts, market risk is substantially borne by the policyholders, but some market risk exposure typically

remains as fees earned are related to the market value of the linked assets.

139

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Risk (continued)

(i) Insurance manufacturing operation risk (continued)

Market risk (insurance) (continued)
(audited)

•

•

•

•

Sensitivity of the Group’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to market risk factors

(audited)

Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on

Effect on profit total Effect on profit total

CSM after tax equity CSM after tax equity

+100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves 1 112 (3) (3) (113) (215) (215)

-100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves 1 (697) (10) (10) (76) (76) (76)

+100 basis point shift in credit spreads1 (1,284) (285) (285) (1,287) (573) (573)

-100 basis point shift in credit spreads1 1,231 365 365 2,050 365 365

10% increase in growth assets2 603 93 93 383 50 50

10% decrease in growth assets2 (632) (96) (96) (525) (64) (64)

10% appreciation in US dollar exchange rate

  against local functional currency2 274 3 3 265 20 20

10% depreciation in US dollar exchange rate

  against local functional currency2 (274) (3) (3) (265) (20) (20)

2023 2022

Growth assets primarily comprise equities securities, collective investment schemes, derivatives (other than exchange rate

contracts) and investment properties, variability in growth asset fair value constitutes a market risk to the Group's insurance

manufacturing subsidiary.

The relationship between the profit and total equity and the risk factors is non-linear and nonsymmetrical, therefore the results

disclosed should not be extrapolated to measure sensitivities to different levels of stress. The sensitivities reflect the established

risk sharing mechanism with policyholders for participating products, and are stated before allowance for management actions